dollar, the effect is to generally decrease both revenues and expenses when expressed in U.S. dollars.

In order to isolate the foreign exchange translation effect on results of operations, the table below presents a
reconciliation of income statement to financial information on a constant currency basis, assuming the same exchange
rates between each quarter for translation. For the first half of 2017, the results on a constant currency basis were
computed by converting the 1Q-2017 and 2Q-2017 results from Brazilian Real into U.S. dollars based on the same
average exchange rates used in 1Q-2016 and 2Q-2016 (3.91 and 3.51, respectively).

The amounts and respective variations presented in constant currency are not measures defined in the International
Financial Reporting Standards – IFRS. Our calculation may not be comparable to the calculation of other companies
and it should not be considered as a substitute for any measure calculated in accordance with IFRS.

As reported Financial information in a constant currency basis
Jan-Jun Jan-Jun 2017

Variation Variation *

U.S.$ million U.S.$ million

2017 2016 D D(%) Foreign exchange
translation effects

Results on a constant
currency basis D D(%)

Sales revenues 42,560 38,309 4,251 11 5,987 36,573 (1,736)(5)
Cost of sales (28,355)(26,434)(1,921)(7) (3,954) (24,401) 2,033 8
Gross profit 14,205 11,875 2,330 20 2,033 12,172 297 3
Selling expenses (1,969) (2,010) 41 2 (250) (1,719) 291 14
General and administrative
expenses (1,424) (1,488) 64 4 (201) (1,223) 265 18
Exploration costs (281) (761) 480 63 (34) (247) 514 68
Research and development
expenses (278) (273) (5) (2) (35) (243) 30 11
Other taxes (1,046) (266) (780) (293) (97) (949) (683) (257)
Other income and expenses (11) (2,945) 2,934 100 (140) 129 3,074 104
Operating income 9,196 4,132 5,064 123 1,276 7,920 3,788 92
Net finance income
(expense) (5,212) (3,950) (1,262)(32) (712) (4,500) (550) (14)
Results in equity-accounted
investments 386 212 174 82 54 332 120 57
Income before income
taxes 4,370 394 3,976 1,009 618 3,752 3,358 852
Income taxes (2,751) (234) (2,517)(1,076)(312) (2,439) (2,205)(942)

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 6-K

41

Net income  1,619 160 1,459 912 306 1,313 1,153 721

* Variation after isolating foreign exchange translation effects between periods used for translation.

20

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 6-K

42

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Interim Income Statement - Consolidated

U.S.$ million
Jan-Jun
2017 2016 2Q-20171Q-20172Q-2016

Sales revenues 42,560 38,309 20,823 21,737 20,320
Cost of sales (28,355)(26,434)(14,181) (14,174) (13,818)
Gross profit 14,205 11,875 6,642 7,563 6,502
Selling expenses (1,969) (2,010) (1,209) (760) (1,051)
General and administrative expenses (1,424) (1,488) (691) (733) (810)
Exploration costs (281) (761) (187) (94) (468)